CHAPTER 2003-297

Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 1994

An act relating to road and bridge designations: designating a portion of Interstate 75 as Purple Heart Memorial Highway: designating Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway in Hamilton County: designating Nott Circle Roundabout in Suwannee County: designating the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway in Gadsden County; designating the Jim Deaton Memorial Bridge in Duval County: directing the Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers; designating a portion of State Road 50 in Orange County as Martin L. King, Jr., Drive: directing the Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers; designating the Darce Taylor Crist Boulevard in Pasco County; directing the Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers: designating the Purple Heart Highway: directing the Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers: designating the Steven Cranman Boulevard in Miami-Dade County: directing the Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers: designating Ethel Beckford Boulevard in Miami-Dade County; directing the Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers; designating Phicol Williams Boulevard in Miami-Dade County; directing the Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers: designating Arthur Mays Boulevard in Miami-Dade County: directing the Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers: designating the Judge Steve Levine Boulevard in Miami-Dade County; directing the Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. <u>Purple Heart Memorial Highway designated; department to</u> <u>erect suitable markers.</u>

(1) That portion of Interstate 75 from the Georgia-Florida state line to the city limits of Ocala in Marion County is hereby designated as "Purple Heart Memorial Highway."

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Purple Heart Memorial Highway as described in subsection (1).

Section 2. <u>Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway designated;</u> <u>department to erect suitable markers.</u>

(1) That portion of U.S. Highway 41 located in White Springs in Hamilton County is hereby designated as "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway."

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway as described in subsection (1).

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.

Section 3. <u>Nott Circle Roundabout designated; department to erect suitable markers.</u>

(1) The roundabout at State Road 51, Walker Avenue, and County Road 136 located in Live Oak in Suwannee County is hereby designated as "Nott Circle Roundabout."

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Nott Circle Roundabout as described in subsection (1).

Section 4. <u>Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway designated;</u> <u>department to erect suitable markers.</u>

(1) That portion of U.S. Highway 27 (State Road 63) inside the city limits of Havana in Gadsden County is hereby designated as the "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway."

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect two memorial signs at the north and south ends of the city limits designating Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway as described in subsection (1).

Section 5. Jim Deaton Memorial Bridge designated; markers.—

(1) The northbound and southbound spans of the Cedar River Bridge (bridge designations 720325 and 720326) on State Road 21 in Duval County are hereby collectively designated the "Jim Deaton Memorial Bridge."

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating the Jim Deaton Memorial Bridge as described in subsection (1).

Section 6. Darce Taylor Crist Boulevard designated.-

(1) That portion of State Road 56 from State Road 581, Bruce B. Downs Boulevard, on the east to State Road 54 on the west is designated the Darce Taylor Crist Boulevard.

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating the Darce Taylor Crist Boulevard as described in subsection (1).

Section 7. <u>Purple Heart Highway designated.</u>

(1) That portion of State Road 54 from U.S. 301 on the east to U.S. 19 on the west is designated the Purple Heart Highway.

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating the Purple Heart Highway as described in subsection (1).

Section 8. Steven Cranman Boulevard designated; markers.-

(1) That portion of U.S. Highway 1 between S.W. 136th Street and S.W. 186th Street in Miami-Dade County is hereby designated as "Steven Cranman Boulevard."

2

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words <u>underlined</u> are additions.

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Steven Cranman Boulevard as described in subsection (1).

Section 9. Ethel Beckford Boulevard designated; markers.-

(1) That portion of S.W. 186th Street between U.S. Highway 1 and S.W. 107th Avenue in Miami-Dade County is hereby designated as "Ethel Beck-ford Boulevard."

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Ethel Beckford Boulevard as described in subsection (1).

Section 10. Phicol Williams Boulevard designated; markers.-

(1) That portion of State Road 5, U.S. Highway 1, between S.W. 312th Street and S.W. 328th Street in Miami-Dade County is hereby designated as "Phicol Williams Boulevard."

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Phicol Williams Boulevard as described in subsection (1).

Section 11. Arthur Mays Boulevard designated; markers.-

(1) That portion of S.W. 112th Avenue from U.S. Highway 1 to S.W. 230th Street in Miami-Dade County is hereby designated as "Arthur Mays Boulevard."

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Arthur Mays Boulevard as described in subsection (1).

Section 12. Judge Steve Levine Boulevard designated; markers.-

(1) That portion of U.S. Highway 1 between S.W. 232nd Street and S.W. 248th Street in Miami-Dade County is hereby designated as "Judge Steve Levine Boulevard."

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Judge Steve Levine Boulevard as described in subsection (1).

Section 13. <u>Martin L. King, Jr., Drive designated; Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers.</u>

(1) That portion of State Road 50 from Ocoee to State Road 436 in Orange County is designated as Martin L. King, Jr., Drive.

(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating Martin L. King, Jr., Drive as described in subsection (1).

Section 14. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law.

Approved by the Governor June 2, 2003.

Filed in Office Secretary of State June 2, 2003.

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.